3   6.26 812 769 776 441 952

4   4.47 812 771 776 365 1320

5   3.19 812 772 776 303 1620

6   2.28 812 772 776 251 1870

7   2.28 812 773 776 208 2080

8   2.28 812 773 776 172 2250

9   812 775 775 143 2390

10   812 775 775 118 2510

Traditional Stainless Steel Facility Cost (in millions of dollars)

  Investment Cost:  24,970,532 Euros

Year
Total Depreciable

Capital Depreciation Profit Net Earnings
Discounted Cash

Flow Cash Flow (PV)  Cumulative PV

1 32.46

  0 -32.5 -26.9 -26.9E

2   4.64 812 771 776 532 506

3   7.95 812 768 776 441 947

4   5.68 812 770 776 365 1310

5   4.05 812 772 776 303 1620

6   2.90 812 773 776 251 1870

7   2.90 812 773 776 208 2070

8   2.90 812 773 776 172 2250

9   812 775 775 143 2390

10   812 775 775 118 2510

	   193

Appendix B  Sensitivity Analysis

20% Downstream E fficiency

Change in Dose due to E fficacy

  .
$8.5/dose

private sector
$6.8/dose from

Gov.'t
Percent

Change in
Dose

Dose
(microgr

ams)

Forcasted Protein
Production per Batch

(kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecas
ted

Doses

G ross Private
Revenue
($USD)

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue
($USD)

-20% 4 0.0399 6
59,850,0

00.00 508,725,000.00
406,980,000.0

0

-15% 4.25 0.0399 6
56,329,4

11.76 478,800,000.00
383,040,000.0

0

-10% 4.5 0.0399 6
53,200,0

00.00 452,200,000.00
361,760,000.0

0

-5% 4.75 0.0399 6
50,400,0

00.00 428,400,000.00
342,720,000.0

0

0% 5 0.0399 6
47,880,0

00.00 406,980,000.00
325,584,000.0

0

5% 5.25 0.0399 6
45,600,0

00.00 387,600,000.00
310,080,000.0

0

10% 5.5 0.0399 6
43,527,2

72.73 369,981,818.18
295,985,454.5

5

15% 5.75 0.0399 6
41,634,7

82.61 353,895,652.17
283,116,521.7

4

20% 6 0.0399 6
39,900,0

00.00 339,150,000.00
271,320,000.0

0

Change in Number of Batches

Change in
Number of

Batches

Dose
(microgr

ams)

Forcasted Protein
Production per

Batch (kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecas
ted

Doses

G ross Private
Revenue
($USD)

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue
($USD)

-2 5 0.0399 4
31,920,
000.00

271,320,000.0
0

217,056,000.0
0

-1 5 0.0399 5
39,900,
000.00

339,150,000.0
0

271,320,000.0
0

0 5 0.0399 6
47,880,
000.00

406,980,000.0
0

325,584,000.0
0

1 5 0.0399 7
55,860,
000.00

474,810,000.0
0

379,848,000.0
0

2 5 0.0399 8
63,840,
000.00

542,640,000.0
0

434,112,000.0
0

	   194

Appendix B  Sensitivity Analysis

20% Downstream E fficiency

Change in Selling Price
Percent

Change in
Selling
Price

Dose
(micro
grams

)

Forcasted
Protein

Production per
Batch (kg)

Forecaste
d Number
of Batches

Forec
asted
Doses

Private
Sector
Selling
Price

Gov.'t
Sector
Selling
Price

G ross
Private

Revenue
($USD)

G ross
Gov.'t

Revenue
($USD)

-20% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 6.8 5.44
325,584,00

0.00
260,467,2

00.00

-15% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 7.225 5.78
345,933,00

0.00
276,746,4

00.00

-10% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 7.65 6.12
366,282,00

0.00
293,025,6

00.00

-5% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 8.075 6.46
386,631,00

0.00
309,304,8

00.00

0% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 8.5 6.8
406,980,00

0.00
325,584,0

00.00

5% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 8.925 7.14
427,329,00

0.00
341,863,2

00.00

10% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 9.35 7.48
447,678,00

0.00
358,142,4

00.00

15% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 9.775 7.82
468,027,00

0.00
374,421,6

00.00

20% 5
0.0399

6

47,88
0,000.

00 10.2 8.16
488,376,00

0.00
390,700,8

00.00

Pandemic Scale-Up
Dose

(microgra
ms)

Forcasted Protein
Production per Batch

(kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecaste
d Doses

Gov.'t Sector
Selling Price

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue ($USD)

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 5.44 1,041,868,800.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 5.78 1,106,985,600.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 6.12 1,172,102,400.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 6.46 1,237,219,200.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 6.8 1,302,336,000.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 7.14 1,367,452,800.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 7.48 1,432,569,600.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 7.82 1,497,686,400.00

5 0.0399 24
191,520,0

00.00 8.16 1,562,803,200.00

	   195

Appendix B  Sensitivity Analysis

36% Downstream E fficiency

Change in Dose due to E fficacy

I .) Change in
Dose due to

E fficacy  .
$8.5/dose

private sector
$6.8/dose

from Gov.'t

Percent
Change in Dose

Dose
(microg
rams)

Forcasted Protein
Production per

Batch (kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecas
ted

Doses

G ross Private
Revenue
($USD)

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue
($USD)

-20% 4 0.07182 6 107,730
,000.00

915,705,000.0
0

732,564,000.0
0

-15% 4.25 0.07182 6 101,392
,941.18

861,840,000.0
0

689,472,000.0
0

-10% 4.5 0.07182 6 95,760,
000.00

813,960,000.0
0

651,168,000.0
0

-5% 4.75 0.07182 6 90,720,
000.00

771,120,000.0
0

616,896,000.0
0

0% 5 0.07182 6 86,184,
000.00

732,564,000.0
0

586,051,200.0
0

5% 5.25 0.07182 6 82,080,
000.00

697,680,000.0
0

558,144,000.0
0

10% 5.5 0.07182 6 78,349,
090.91

665,967,272.7
3

532,773,818.1
8

15% 5.75 0.07182 6 74,942,
608.70

637,012,173.9
1

509,609,739.1
3

20% 6 0.07182 6 71,820,
000.00

610,470,000.0
0

488,376,000.0
0

Change in Number of Batches

Change in
Number of

Batches

Dose
(microgr

ams)

Forcasted Protein
Production per

Batch (kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecas
ted

Doses

G ross Private
Revenue
($USD)

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue
($USD)

-2 5 0.07182 4 57,456,
000.00

488,376,000.0
0

390,700,800.0
0

-1 5 0.07182 5 71,820,
000.00

610,470,000.0
0

488,376,000.0
0

0 5 0.07182 6 86,184,
000.00

732,564,000.0
0

586,051,200.0
0

1 5 0.07182 7 100,548
,000.00

854,658,000.0
0

683,726,400.0
0

2 5 0.07182 8 114,912
,000.00

976,752,000.0
0

781,401,600.0
0

	   196

Appendix B  Sensitivity Analysis

36% Downstream E fficiency

Change in Selling Price
Percent

Change in
Selling
Price

Dose
(micro
grams

)

Forcasted
Protein

Production per
Batch (kg)

Forecaste
d Number
of Batches

Forec
asted
Doses

Private
Sector
Selling
Price

Gov.'t
Sector
Selling
Price

G ross
Private

Revenue
($USD)

G ross
Gov.'t

Revenue
($USD)

-20% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
6.8 5.44 586,051,20

0.00
468,840,9

60.00

-15% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
7.225 5.78 622,679,40

0.00
498,143,5

20.00

-10% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
7.65 6.12 659,307,60

0.00
527,446,0

80.00

-5% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
8.075 6.46 695,935,80

0.00
556,748,6

40.00

0% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
8.5 6.8 732,564,00

0.00
586,051,2

00.00

5% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
8.925 7.14 769,192,20

0.00
615,353,7

60.00

10% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
9.35 7.48 805,820,40

0.00
644,656,3

20.00

15% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
9.775 7.82 842,448,60

0.00
673,958,8

80.00

20% 5 0.07182 6
86,18
4,000.

00
10.2 8.16 879,076,80

0.00
703,261,4

40.00

Pandemic Scale-Up
Dose

(microgra
ms)

Forcasted Protein
Production per Batch

(kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecaste
d Doses

Gov.'t Sector
Selling Price

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue ($USD)

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   5.44   1,875,363,840.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   5.78   1,992,574,080.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   6.12   2,109,784,320.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   6.46   2,226,994,560.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   6.8   2,344,204,800.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   7.14   2,461,415,040.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   7.48   2,578,625,280.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   7.82   2,695,835,520.00

5   0.07182   24   344,736,0
00.00   8.16   2,813,045,760.00

	   197

Appendix B  Sensitivity Analysis

50% Downstream E fficiency

Change in Dose due to E fficacy
I .) Change in
Dose due to

E fficacy  .
$8.5/dose

private sector
$6.8/dose

from Gov.'t

Percent
Change in Dose

Dose
(microg
rams)

Forcasted Protein
Production per

Batch (kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecas
ted

Doses

G ross Private
Revenue
($USD)

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue
($USD)

-20% 4 0.09975 6
149,625
,000.00

1,271,812,500.
00

1,017,450,000
.00

-15% 4.25 0.09975 6
140,823
,529.41

1,197,000,000.
00

957,600,000.0
0

-10% 4.5 0.09975 6
133,000
,000.00

1,130,500,000.
00

904,400,000.0
0

-5% 4.75 0.09975 6
126,000
,000.00

1,071,000,000.
00

856,800,000.0
0

0% 5 0.09975 6
119,700
,000.00

1,017,450,000.
00

813,960,000.0
0

5% 5.25 0.09975 6
114,000
,000.00

969,000,000.0
0

775,200,000.0
0

10% 5.5 0.09975 6
108,818
,181.82

924,954,545.4
5

739,963,636.3
6

15% 5.75 0.09975 6
104,086
,956.52

884,739,130.4
3

707,791,304.3
5

20% 6 0.09975 6
99,750,
000.00

847,875,000.0
0

678,300,000.0
0

Change in Number of Batches

Change in
Number of

Batches

Dose
(microgr

ams)

Forcasted Protein
Production per

Batch (kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecas
ted

Doses

G ross Private
Revenue
($USD)

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue
($USD)

-2 5 0.09975 4
79,800,
000.00

678,300,000.0
0

542,640,000.0
0

-1 5 0.09975 5
99,750,
000.00

847,875,000.0
0

678,300,000.0
0

0 5 0.09975 6
119,700
,000.00

1,017,450,000.
00

813,960,000.0
0

1 5 0.09975 7
139,650
,000.00

1,187,025,000.
00

949,620,000.0
0

2 5 0.09975 8
159,600
,000.00

1,356,600,000.
00

1,085,280,000.
00

	   198

Appendix B  Sensitivity Analysis

50% Downstream E fficiency

Change in Selling Price
Percent

Change in
Selling
Price

Dose
(micro
grams

)

Forcasted
Protein

Production per
Batch (kg)

Forecaste
d Number
of Batches

Forec
asted
Doses

Private
Sector
Selling
Price

Gov.'t
Sector
Selling
Price

G ross
Private

Revenue
($USD)

G ross
Gov.'t

Revenue
($USD)

-20% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 6.8 5.44

813,960,00
0.00

651,168,0
00.00

-15% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 7.225 5.78

864,832,50
0.00

691,866,0
00.00

-10% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 7.65 6.12

915,705,00
0.00

732,564,0
00.00

-5% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 8.075 6.46

966,577,50
0.00

773,262,0
00.00

0% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 8.5 6.8

1,017,450,
000.00

813,960,0
00.00

5% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 8.925 7.14

1,068,322,
500.00

854,658,0
00.00

10% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 9.35 7.48

1,119,195,
000.00

895,356,0
00.00

15% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 9.775 7.82

1,170,067,
500.00

936,054,0
00.00

20% 5 0.09975 6

119,7
00,00
0.00 10.2 8.16

1,220,940,
000.00

976,752,0
00.00

Pandemic Scale-Up

Dose
(microgra

ms)

Forcasted Protein
Production per Batch

(kg)

Forecasted
Number of

Batches

Forecaste
d Doses

Gov.'t Sector
Selling Price

G ross Gov.'t
Revenue ($USD)

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 5.44 2,604,672,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 5.78 2,767,464,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 6.12 2,930,256,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 6.46 3,093,048,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 6.8 3,255,840,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 7.14 3,418,632,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 7.48 3,581,424,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 7.82 3,744,216,000.00

5 0.09975 24
478,800,0

00.00 8.16 3,907,008,000.00

	   199

Appendix C  SuperPro Stream Reports
Overall Process Data

Annual Operating Time

2922 hours
 Annual Throughput

83,790,000 doses

 Number of Batches per Year

3 per strain

   Stream Details Upstream Process
Stream Name Initial Charge S-101 S-102 S-104 S-105
Source Input P-1 P-2 P-3 P-4
Destination P-1 P-2 P-3 P-4 P-6
Activity 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00
Temperature (  28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00
Pressure (bar) 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

Component Flowrates (g/batch)
Biomass 0.04 0.04 0.42 4.20 4.20
Media 3.08 3.08 7.70 61.60 308.00
Water 100.00 100.00 250.00 2000.00 10000.00
Total (g/batch) 103.12 103.12 258.12 2065.80 10312.20
Total (L/batch) 103.12 103.12 258.12 2065.80 10312.20

   Stream Name S-106 S-117 S-118 S-119 S-120
Source P-6 P-7 P-16 P-17 P-18
Activity (U/ml) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Temperature (  28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 4.00
Pressure 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

Component Flowrates (g/batch)
Biomass 4.20 42.00 0.00 4200.00 38.08
Media 308.00 3080.00 34188.00 30800.00 0.00
Water 10000.00 100000.00 1110000.00 1000000.00 100000.00
Total (g/batch) 10312.20 103122.00 1144188.00 1035000.00 100038.08
Total (L/batch) 10312.20 103122.00 1144188.00 1035000.00 100038.08

   Stream Name S-107 S-108 S-109 S-110 S-103
Source P-8 P-9 P-10 P-11 P-12
Destination P-9 P-10 P-11 P-12 P-4
Activity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Temperature (  4.00 4.00 4.00 28.00 28.00
Pressure 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

Component F lowrates (g/batch)
Biomass 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Media 3080.00 3080.00 3080.00 3080.00 138.60
Water 100000.00 100000.00 100000.00 100000.00 4500.00
Total (g/batch) 103080.00 103080.00 103080.00 103080.00 4638.60
Total (L/batch) 103080.00 103080.00 103080.00 103080.00 4638.60

   Stream Name S-112 S-113 S-114 S-115 S-116
Source P-12 P-12 P-13 P-14 P-15
Destination P-6 P-7 P-14 P-15 P-16
Activity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Temperature (  28.00 28.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
Pressure 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

Component F lowrates (g/batch)
Biomass 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Media 308.00 3080.00 15400.00 15400.00 34188.00
Water 10000.00 100000.00 500000.00 500000.00 1110000.00
Total (g/batch) 10308.00 103080.00 515400.00 515400.00 1144188.00
Total (L/batch) 10308.00 103080.00 515400.00 515400.00 1144188.00

	   200

Appendix C  SuperPro Stream Reports
Stream Details Downstream Process
Stream Name F R O M USP S-102 S-103 Det. Charge S-104
Source Input P-1 P-12 Input P-9
Destination P-1 P-9 P-9 P-12 P-3
Activity 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00
Temperature (  28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00
Pressure (bar) 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

Component Flowrates (kg/batch)
Biomass 4200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Water 1000000.00 990200.00 990200.00 200000.00 1100200.00
VLP 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 189.00
Medium 30800.00 30800.00 30800.00 0.00 30800.00
Baculovirus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TNBP 0.00 0.00 0.00 3150.00 3150.00
Triton X-100 0.00 0.00 0.00 10500.00 10500.00
Total (g/batch) 1035200.00 1021000.00 1021200.00 213650.00 1144839.00
Total (L/batch) 1035200.00 1021000.00 1021200.00 213650.00 1144839.00

   Stream Name S-105 S-106 S-107 I E X Resin S-101
Source P-3 P-7 P-11 Input P-4
Destination P-7 P-4 P-4 P-11 P-18
Activity 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00
Temperature (  28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00
Pressure (bar) 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

Component Flowrates (g/batch)
Biomass 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Water 200000.00 200000.00 0.00 0.00 20000.00
VLP 190.00 190.00 0.00 0.00 162.00
Medium 5600.00 5600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Baculovirus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TNBP 573.00 573.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Triton X-100 1909.00 1909.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total (g/batch) 208272.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total (L/batch) 208272.00 208272.00 0.00 0.00 20162.00

   Stream Name S-108 SE C Resin S-111 S-114 S-109
Source P-18 Input P-5 P-19 P-6
Destination P-5 P-10 P-19 P-6 P-8
Activity 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00
Temperature (  28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00
Pressure (bar) 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

Component Flowrates (g/batch)
Biomass 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Water 20000.00 200000.00 20000.00 20000.00 10000.00
VLP 162.00 0.00 154.00 154.00 146.00
Medium 0.00 864.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Baculovirus 0.00 5680.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tris-HCL 0.00 171.05 4.80 0.00 0.00
NaCl 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.00 0.00
Total (g/batch) 20162.00 0.00 20172.80 20154.00 0.00
Total (L/batch) 20162.00 206715.05 20172.80 20154.00 10146.00

	   201

Appendix C -- Gantt Chart Data

   Fermentation

3.32 d each stage

   Fill Times

Tank charging & draining is always 42 LPM

1L 0.024 min 0 days

10L 0.238 min 0 days

100L 2.38 min 0 days

1000L 23.81 min 0 days

Batch 1

Task Start Date Gap T ime T ime (days) End Date
Innoculate 100 mL 0   3.32 3.32
Innoculate 500 mL 3.32   3.32 6.64
Innoculate 4L Flask 6.64   3.3234725 9.9634725
Fill 20L Bioreactor 9.9634725   2.75463E-06 9.963475255
Ferment 20L Bioreactor 9.963475255   3.32 13.28347525
Fill 200L Bioreactor 13.28347525   2.75463E-05 13.2835028
Ferment 200L Bioreactor 13.2835028   3.32 16.6035028